
 

AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2015, 2.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Michael (Chair) 
Councillors Lomax, Lynda Thorne (Deputy Chair), Aubrey, Phillips, 
Robson, Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson and 
Hunt 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES   
 

2   MINUTES   
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015. 
 
 

3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in  
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct  
 

4   PETITIONS   
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance 
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have been 
advised  
of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply: 
 
14/01445/DCO - Howells School, Cardiff Road, Llandaff 
 
 

5   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS   
(Pages 9 - 174) 
 

6   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS   
(Pages 175 - 218) 
 



 

May 2015.  
 

7   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
22 July 2015.  
 

 
 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Thursday, 11 June 2015 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
13 MAY 2015 
 
Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson) 
 County Councillors Lomax, Lynda Thorne, Aubrey, Phillips, 

Robson, Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson 
and Hunt 
 

  
96 :   APOLOGIES  
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
97 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 15 April 2015 and 29 April 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
98 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibilities under the Members 
Code of Conduct to declare interests and complete ‘personal interest’ forms at the 
commencement of discussion of the item in question. 
 
COUNCILLOR                ITEM                        REASON FOR INTEREST  
 
Hunt                           14/01673/DCO              Representing Residents  
 
Phillips                       14/02556/MJR              Ward Councillor  
 
99 :   RECORDING OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Members of the public were made aware that no recordings shall be made of 
proceedings of meetings of the committee whether audio or visual and by whatever 
method except with the express authorisation of the meeting.  If a person records the 
proceedings of any meeting (or causes such recordings to be affected) without 
authorisation then the Chairperson will order their removal from the meeting room 
and shall not permit them to be admitted to a further meeting of the committee except 
on a written undertaking to desist from such recordings as may have been made and 
anything derived from them. 
 
100 :   PETITIONS  
 
The Committee received petitions in respect of the following applications.  In 
accordance with Planning Committee meeting Procedural Rule 14.2, the petitioners 
had been advised of their right to speak and where applicable the applicants/ agents 
had been advised if their right to reply. 
 
Application no 15/00229/MNR – Young Persons Support Facility, 42 
                                                    Meteor Street – Adamsdown  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The Petitioner was not present at the meeting.  
 
101 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers, the following 
development control application be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the reports of the Director of Strategic Planning, 
Highways, Traffic & Transportation, subject to any further amendments as detailed 
below and notification be given of the decision in accordance with Section 70 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
[...]
alling 2730M2 
floorspace with associated delivery, access, landscaping and parking. 
 
 

(B) APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING act 1990. 
 
14/01673/DCO – LLANISHEN  
 
BLAIR ATHOL, LISVANE ROAD 
Demolition of existing house and cottage, construction of 2 new houses and 6 
apartments.  
 
14/02972/MJR – CREIGAU/ ST FAGANS  
 
LAND NORTH AND WEST OF GREAT HOUSE FARM, MICHAELSTON ROAD 
Development for residential purposes with vehicular access from Michaelston Road 
(including demolition of existing structures on site) 
 
 
 

Page 7



(C) APPLICATIONS REFUSED  
 
15/00192/DCH – LISVANE  
 
PEN-Y-BRAES, LISVANE ROAD 
Conversion of the existing garage into living accommodation with new link to the 
existing house and first floor extension with balcony to front to create dormer living 
space. 
 
 
102 :   15/00591/MJR - SPLOTT  
 
15/00591/MJR – SPLOTT 
 
CARDIFF WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS, TIDE FIELDS ROAD, EAST 
MOORS, CARDIFF  
Construction of a 2 MW anaerobic digestion facility, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to GRANT the application subject to 
conditions.  
 
103 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The Committee received the report on applications decided under delegated powers 
for April 2015.  
 
104 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING – 17 JUNE 2015  
 
 

Page 8



10th June 2015

22330800  

To: Members of the Council 

Dear Councillor 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday 17th June 2015 in Committee Room 4, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf,  
Cardiff (meeting starts at 2.30.p.m.)

I attach a copy of the schedule of Development Control Applications which will be 
considered at this meeting of the Planning Committee.

The plans relating to the applications will be available for inspection at the County Hall, 
during the whole of Tuesday and Wednesday morning preceding the Committee.

Unless otherwise stated in the report, Planning Committee h
[...]

O

J
H

1
1

8
1

5
/0

0
3

0
1

/M
N

R
L

A
N

D
 N

O
R

T
H

 O
F

 H
E

O
L

 G
O

C
H

, 
P

E
N

T
Y

R
C

H
, 

C
A

R
D

IF
F

R
E

S
E

R
V

E
D

 M
A

T
T

E
R

S
 A

P
P

L
IC

A
T

IO
N

 F
O

R
 4

7
 D

W
E

L
L

IN
G

S
 A

T
 

L
A

N
D

 N
O

R
T

H
 O

F
 H

E
O

L
 G

O
C

H
 F

O
L

L
O

W
IN

G
 O

U
T

L
IN

E
 

A
P

P
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 1

3
/0

0
8

3
6

/D
C

O

P
E

R
O

J
H

1
4

6
1

5
/0

0
8

3
9

/M
N

R
3

1
4

 C
A

E
R

P
H

IL
L

Y
 R

O
A

D
, 

B
IR

C
H

G
R

O
V

E
, 

C
A

R
D

IF
F

, 
C

F
1

4
 4

N
T

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
F

 U
S

E
 F

R
O

M
 C

U
R

R
E

N
T

 C
O

L
D

 F
O

O
D

 T
A

K
E

A
W

A
Y

, 
W

IT
H

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

 F
O

R
 C

O
O

K
IN

G
 O

N
 T

H
E

 P
R

E
M

IS
E

S
, 

T
O

 
A

3
, 

P
E

R
M

IT
T

IN
G

 C
O

O
K

IN
G

 O
N

 T
H

E
 P

R
E

M
IS

E
S

 A
N

D
 S

A
L

E
 O

F
 

C
O

L
D

 A
N

D
 H

O
T

 F
O

O
D

 T
A

K
E

A
W

A
Y

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

S
U

M
P

T
IO

N
 O

F
F

 
T

H
E

 P
R

E
M

IS
E

S
.

P
E

R
O

M
R

Page 15



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION & PETITION

COMMITTEE DATE: 17/06/2015

APPLICATION No.   14/01445/DCO APPLICATION DATE:  30/06/2014

ED:    LLANDAFF

APP: TYPE:   Full Planning Permission

APPLICANT:    Girls' Day School Trust
LOCATION:   HOWELLS SCHOOL, CARDIFF ROAD, LLANDAFF, 
    CARDIFF, CF5 2YD
PROPOSAL:   THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 325SQM TWO STOREY 
    SPORTS PAVILION WHICH INCLUDES A LINK LOBBY 
    CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING SPORTS HALL.  
    THE DEMOLITION OF CIRCA 17 LINEAR METERS OF 
    1.6M HIGH, DRY STONE WALLING, AND THE 
    FORMING OF AN OPENING TO THE SOUTH EAST 
    ELEVATION OF THE EXISTING SPORTS HALL  
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

1. The proposed pavilion, by reason of the partial demolition of the 
curtilage listed wall enclosing the existing school buildings and its siting 
within the playing fields beyond the remaining 
[...]

s
io

n
s
 a

re
 i
n
 m

ill
im

e
tr
e
s
 u

n
le

s
s
 s

p
e
c
if
ie

d
.

N
o

te
s

K
e
y 

P
la

n
.

N
o
rt
h
 P

o
in

t.

S
c
a
le

 a
t 
A
1

R
e
v
is

io
n

c
h
e
c
k
e
d
 b

y

J
o
b
 t
it
le

d
a
te

D
ra

w
in

g
 t
it
le

S
ta

tu
s

D
ra

w
n
 b

y

J
o
b
 N

o
.

D
ra

w
in

g
 n

u
m

b
e
r

C
o
n
tr
a
c
to

rs
 D

ra
w

in
g
 N

o
.

 1
 :
 5

0

F
ir

s
t 

F
lo

o
r 

P
la

n
1

0
.5

1
1
.5

2
2
.5

3
3
.5

4
m

S
C

A
L
E

4
.5

5

R
e
v
.

D
a
te

R
e
v
. 
N

o
te

B
y

C
h
e
c
k

Page 36



COMMITTEE DATE: 17/06/2015

APPLICATION No.   14/01563/DCO APPLICATION DATE:  01/07/2014

ED:    LLANDAFF

APP: TYPE:   Full Planning Permission

APPLICANT:    The Girls' Day Schools Trust
    LOCATION: HOWELLS SCHOOL, CARDIFF ROAD, 
    LLANDAFF, CARDIFF, CF5 2YD
    PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCTION OF 61M x 43M 
    FLOODLIT 3G SYNTHETIC TURF SPORTS PITCH AND 
    NON-FLOODLIT MACADAM NETBALL AND TENNIS 
    COURTS FOR SCHOOL USE MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
    08:00-19:00 AND SCHOOL AND SELECTED   
    COMMUNITY GROUP USE ON SATURDAYS 
    10:00-18:00 WITH NO USE ON SUNDAYS AND BANK 
    HOLIDAYS PLUS ASSOCIATED WORKS   
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION :  That planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons :

1. The fencing and floodlighting columns surrounding the synthetic turf 
sports pitch and the proposed fencing surrounding the macadam courts, 
by reason of their height and siting would neither preserve nor enhance 
the character and appearance of the Cardiff Road Conservation Area, 
contrary to the provisions of Policy 3 of the City of Cardiff Local Plan 
(January 1996) and Policy 2.53 of the deposit Unitary Development Plan 
(October 2003).

2. The fencing and floodlighting columns surrounding the synthetic turf
sports pitch and the proposed fencing surrounding the macadam courts, 
by reason of their height and siting would harm the setting of the Grade 
II* Howells School, contrary to the provisions of Policy B1 of the South 
Glamorgan (Cardiff Area) Replacement Structure Plan 1991-2011 (April 
1997) and Policy 2.51 of the deposit Unitary Development Plan (October 
2003).

3. The synthetic turf sports pitch, macadam courts, and fencing, by reason 
of their siting in close proximity to neighbouring properties and the hours 
of use, would cause unacceptable harm to the amenities of these 
residents due to noise disturbance from pitch users, contrary to the 
provisions of Policy 2.64 of the deposit Unitary Development Plan 
(October 2003).

Page 37



1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a 61 metre by 43 metre 
floodlit 3G synthetic turf sports pitch and non-floodlit macadam netball and 
tennis courts at Howell’s School, Cardiff Road, Llandaff. 

1.2 The proposed pitches would be used by the school Monday to Friday 08:00 – 
19:00 and selected community group use on Saturdays 10:00 – 18:00 with no 
use on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

1.3 The synthetic turf pitch would measure 43 metres by 61 metres and would be 
sited approximately 4.52 metres from the rear boundaries of 62, 64 &  66 
Pencisely Road.

1.4 The 6 no. proposed floodlighting columns to the synthetic turf pitch have been 
amended to a retractable design to enable the columns to be lowered when not 
in use. The columns would be 2.5 metres high when not in use, extending to 11 
metres high when used.

1.5 The powder coated mesh fencing enclosing the synthetic turf pitch has been 
amended from 3 metres high to the northeast and southeast elevations to a 
reduced height of 1.2 metres. The fencing has been reduced in height from 4.5 
metres to 3 metres to the northwest and south west elevations. Synthetic grass 
covered kickboards have been introduced to replace the wooden kickboards 
originally proposed to reduce noise impacts.

1.6 The proposed macadam courts would measure 40.6 metres by 36.6 metres and 
would be sited approximately 3.12 metres f
[...]
pment shall take place until a scheme showing the 
architectural detailing of all building facades has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall not be brought into use until the approved scheme is
implemented. 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory finished appearance to the 
development.

5. No development shall take place until comprehensive proposals 
showing how foul and surface water flows from the site will be dealt 
with have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The works shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Page 74



Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development.

6. No development shall take place until details showing the provision of 
secure, covered long-stay cycle parking spaces and publicly accessible 
short-stay cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the LPA. The approved details shall be implemented prior 
to beneficial occupation. Thereafter the cycle parking spaces shall be 
maintained and shall not be used for any other purpose. 
Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure 
parking of cycles.

7. D3D Maintenance of Parking Within Site

8. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a 
scheme for the provision of an adoptable standard, minimum 3m wide, 
replacement footpath between the building and the Dock Feeder 
Canal, to tie into the existing network; along with widening and 
surfacing improvements to the junction with Tyndall Street has been 
submitted to and approval in writing by the LPA. The works should 
include as required, but not be limited to retaining structures, full depth 
footway construction, surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage, lighting, 
guardrail/street furniture, soft landscaping and any other matters as 
may be required as a consequence of the development. The agreed 
scheme to be implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority prior to beneficial occupation of the site. 
Reason: To facilitate the provision of acceptable, safe alternative 
footpath provision to replace that lost as a consequence of the 
development, and to provide a meaningful connection to the adjacent 
highway network, in the interests of pedestrian safety.

9. Prior to beneficial occupation a scheme for the new footbridge linking 
the Waterfront 2000 development with Craiglee Park shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
include the provision of a path link on the applicant’s land and the 
creation of a gated entrance into the Craiglee Park and the provision of 
a 3m wide path to match existing to link the new entrance to the 
existing path network in the Park, total approximately 25m length of 3m 
wide path. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details prior to beneficial occupation. 
Reason: In the interests of pedestrian movement and amenity.

10. Prior to commencement of development a scheme of construction 
management shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority to include details of construction traffic routes, site hoardings, 
site access, wheel washing facilities and parking of contractors 
vehicles. The development construction shall be managed strictly in 
accordance with the scheme so approved. 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and public amenity.

Page 75



11. C4P Landscaping Design & Implementation Pro

12. C4R Landscaping Implementation

13. D4X Tree Protection - Complex Sites with On

14. Prior to occupation an LPA approved scheme for external lighting of 
the realigned footpath and perimeter of the building shall be 
implemented. 
Reason: In the interests of public safety and amenity.

15. Prior to occupation an LPA approved scheme for CCTV coverage of 
the realigned footpath and perimeter of the building shall be 
implemented. 
Reason: In the interests of public safety.

  
16. C5A Con
[...]
 be 

Page 76



undertaken, proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, 
a timetable of works and site management procedures. 
Reason: To ensure that any unacceptable risks from land 
contamination to the future users of the land, neighbouring land, 
controlled waters, property and ecological systems are minimised, and 
to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors 
in accordance with policy 2.63 of the Cardiff Unitary Development Plan

20. Undertaking of Remediation and Issue of Verification Report: The 
remediation scheme as approved by the LPA must be fully undertaken 
in accordance with its terms prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Local Planning Authority must be given two weeks 
written notification of commencement of the remediation scheme 
works. Within 6 months of the completion of the measures identified in 
the approved remediation scheme, a verification report that 
demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that any unacceptable risks from land 
contamination to the future users of the land, neighbouring land, 
controlled waters, property and ecological systems are minimised, and 
to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors 
in accordance with policy 2.63 of the Cardiff Unitary Development Plan.

21. Identification of Unsuspected Contamination: In the event that 
contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved 
development that was not previously identified it must be reported in 
writing within 2 days to the Local Planning Authority, all associated 
works must stop, and no further development shall take place unless 
otherwise agreed i
[...]
LOCATION:   CHURCHILLS HOTEL, 3 LLANDAFF PLACE, CARDIFF 
    ROAD, LLANDAFF, CARDIFF, CF5 2AE
PROPOSAL:   CONVERSION OF THE EXISTING GRADE II LISTED 
    HOTEL INTO A PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED HOUSES 
    AND DEMOLISHING THE MODERN EXTENSIONS TO 
    THE REAR, LEAVING THE BUILDING IN ITS ORIGINAL 
    STATE. DEMOLITION OF THE DETACHED HOTEL 
    ANNEX BUILDING AT THE REAR OF THE SITE AND 
    THEN ERECTION OF 7 NEW DWELLINGS IN THE 
    GROUNDS OF THE HOTEL     
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of a SECTION 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of 
this Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of
matters detailed in Section 9 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions : 

1. C01 Statutory Time Limit

2. Prior to the commencement of the development an assessment of the 
nature and extent of contamination shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  This assessment must be 
carried out by or under the direction of a suitably qualified competent 
person * in accordance with BS10175 (2011) Code of Practice for the 
Investigation of Potentially Contaminated Sites and shall assess any 
contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site.   
The report of the findings shall include: 

(i)      a desk top study to identify all previous uses at the site and 
potential contaminants associated with those uses and the 
impacts from those contaminants on land and controlled 
waters.  The desk study shall establish a ‘conceptual site model’ 
(CSM) which identifies and assesses all identified potential 
source, pathway, and receptor linkages; 

(ii)     an intrusive investigation to assess the extent, scale and nature 
of contamination which may be present, if
[...]
 shall include all works to be 
undertaken, proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, a 
timetable of works and site management procedures. The scheme must 
ensure that the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2A 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use 
of the land after remediation.

All work and submissions carried out for the purposes of this condition 
must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment 
Agency’s ‘Model procedures for the Management of Land 
Contamination, CLR 11’ (September 2004) and the WLGA / WAG / EA 
guidance document ‘ Land Contamination: A guide for Developers’ (July 
2006), unless the Local Planning Authority agrees to any variation.

Page 95



Reason: To ensure that any unacceptable risks from land contamination 
to the future users of the land , neighbouring land, controlled waters, 
property and ecological systems are minimised, and to ensure that the 
development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance with 
policy 2.63 of the Cardiff Unitary Development Plan

4. The remediation scheme approved by condition x (PC14B above) must 
be fully undertaken in accordance with its terms prior to the occupation 
of any part of the development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must be given 
two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation 
scheme works. 

Within 6 months of the completion of the measures identified in the 
approved remediation scheme, a verification report that demonstrates 
the effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

All work and submissions carried out for the purposes of this condition 
must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment 
Agency’s ‘Model procedures for the Management of Land 
Co
[...]
YPE: Full Planning Permission

APPLICANT: Mr Ali
LOCATION: 314 CAERPHILLY ROAD, BIRCHGROVE, CARDIFF, CF14 4NT
PROPOSAL: CHANGE OF USE FROM CURRENT COLD FOOD 

TAKEAWAY, WITH PERMISSION FOR COOKING ON THE 
PREMISES, TO A3, PERMITTING COOKING ON THE 
PREMISES AND SALE OF COLD AND HOT FOOD 
TAKEAWAY FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES   

___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :

1. C01 Statutory Time Limit

2.  The rating level of the noise emitted from fixed plant and equipment on 
the site shall not exceed the existing background noise level at any 
time, at any residential property, when measured and corrected in 
accordance with BS 4142: 2014(or any British Standard amending or 
superseding that standard).

  Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in 
the vicinity are protected, in accordance with policy 2.24 of the deposit 
Unitary Development Plan and guidance contained within the adopted 
supplementary planning guidance, Restaurants, Takeaways and other 
Food and Drink Uses (1996).  

3. The cooking of food for subsequent sale to the public shall only take 
place between the hours of 12 noon and 6:30pm Mondays to Saturdays.
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in 
the vicinity are protected, in accordance with policy 2.24 of the deposit
Unitary Development Plan.

4. Prior to the commencement of development, a litter bin shall be installed 
outside the premises, the details of which shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The litter bin shall be retained 
at all times thereafter.
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in 
the vicinity are protected, in accordance with policy 2.24 of the deposit 
Unitary Development Plan. 

5. No member of the public shall be admitted to or allowed to remain on the 

Page 161



premises between th

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

17 JUNE 2015

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, 
Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Lomax, Phillips and Robson

105 :   APOLOGIES 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

106 :   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the 13 May 2015 were agreed as a correct record 

107 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibilities under the Members 
Code of Conduct to declare interests and complete ‘personal interest’ forms at the 
commencement of the item in question.

COUNCILLOR                    ITEM                      REASON FOR INTEREST

Hunt                                 15/0089/MNR             Known to applicant

Robson                            15/00301/MNR           Employed by Craig Williams 
                                                                            MP who had previously 
                                                                            commented on application

Ali Ahmed                        15/00839/MNR           Known to applicant 

Hudson                            15/00839/MNR           Supported application 

108 :   RECORDING OF THE COMMITTEE 

Members of the public were made aware that no recordings shall be made of 
proceedings of meetings of the committee whether audio or visual and by whatever 
method except with express authorisation of the meeting.  If a person records the 
proceedings of any meeting (or causes such recordings to be affected) without 
authorisation then the Chairperson will order their removal from the meeting room 
and shall not permit them to be permit them to be admitted to a further meeting of the 
committee except on a written undertaking to desist from such recordings as may 
have been made and anything derived from them.

109 :   PETITIONS 

The Committee received a petition on application number 14/01445/DCO.  In 
accordance with Planning Committee meeting Procedural Rule 14.2, the petitioners 
had been advised of their right to speak and where applicable the applicants/ agents 
had been advised of their right to reply.



The Petitioners in respect of application number 14/01445/DCO chose not to speak.

110 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control application 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers, the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the reports of the Director of Strategic Planning, 
Highways, Traffic & Transportation, subject to any further amendments as detailed 
below and notification be given of the decision in accordance with Section 70 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or Section 16 or Section 74 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990:

(A) APPLICATIONS GRANTED

15/00301/MNR – PENTYRCH

LAND NORTH OF HEOL GOCH 
Reserved matters application for 47 dwellings at land north of Heol Goch following 
outline application 13/00836/DCO

Subject to an amendment of the Recommendation 1 to read:

‘That subject to the satisfactory completion of a Deed of Variation of the Planning 
Obligation under SECTION 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 dated 
15 December 2014 relating to planning permission 13/00836/DCO, encompassing 
the matters referred to in the late representation by the Head of Planning to the 
Planning Committee on 17 June 2015 relating to reserved matters application 
15/00301/MNR, approval of reserved matters be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions’

15/00839/MNR – HEATH

314 CAERPHILLIY ROAD
Change of use from current cold food takeaway with permission for cooking on the 
premises to A3 permitting cooking on the premises and sale of cold and hot food 
takeaway for consumption off the premises.

(B) APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING act 1990.

15/00328/MJR – LLANDAFF

CHURCHILLS HOTEL, 3 LLANDAFF PLACE, CARDIFF ROAD
Conversion of the existing Grade II listed hotel into a pair of semi-detached houses 
and demolishing the modern extensions to the rear, leaving the building in its original 



state.  Demolition of the detached hotel annex building at the rear of the site and then 
erection of 7 new dwellings in the grounds of the hotel.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 4 to read:

‘The remediation scheme approved by condition 3 must be fully undertaken in 
accordance with terms prior to the occupation of any part of the development unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Local Planning 
Authority must be given two weeks written notification of commencement if the 
remediation scheme works’

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘This permission relates to the application as amended by the revised plans (tree 
retention and landscaping – Fenestration revision to plot 5) received on 16 June 
2015 attached to and forming part of this planning application’

Subject to the following additional Conditions to read:

‘Additional condition-Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA, no site 
preparation, demolition, construction or landscaping shall take place that does not 
accord with the submitted David Rice Forestry Arboricultural Method Statement 
revised on 2 June 2015 and the Corscadden Associates Tree Protection Plan 
(revision H) dated June 2015’

‘Additional Condition – Notwithstanding the submitted Arboricultural Method 
Statement and Tree Protection Plan, an auditable system of arboricultural site 
monitoring shall be agreed in writing with the LPA and implemented during all stages 
of development.  The system shall make provision for the production of site 
monitoring reports to be made available to the LPA’

Subject to the replacement of Condition 29 with the following:

‘Notwithstanding the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection 
Plan, no landscaping shall take place within the Root Protection Area of a retained 
tree that requires any of the following; mechanical cultivation or other cultivation likely 
to result in the loss of or harm to roots; fertilisation likely to transfer to tree roots or 
their associated mycorrhizal fungi and impact detrimentally on their healthy 
functioning; herbicide application likely to transfer to tree roots or their associated 
mycorrhizal fungi and impact detrimentally on their healthy functioning; increases or 
decreases in levels likely to asphyxiate or destroy tree roots’

Subject to a replacement of Condition 23 to read:

‘Any pruning necessary to implement the planning permission shall be undertaken in 
accordance with British Standard 3998: 2010 ‘Tree Work’ or any Standard that 
replaces it.

Subject to a replacement of Condition 21 to read:

‘All planting, seeding, turf-laying and paving shown on the approved plans shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the 



building or the completion of the development whichever is sooner.  Any newly 
planted trees, plants or hedgerows, which within a period of 7 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed become seriously damaged or 
diseased, or in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority (LPA) otherwise defective, 
shall be replaced in the first available planting season and to the specification shown 
on approved plans and in supporting documents, unless the LPA gives written 
consent to any variation’

Subject to an additional condition to read:

‘The topsoil and sub-soil specification for all soft landscaping shall accord with the 
2009 DEFRA Construction Code of Practice for the Sustainable Use of Soils on 
Construction Sites.  Prior to the importation of new/reuse of any site won soils for 
landscaping purposes, a topsoil and sub-soil specification including an analysis in 
accordance with BS 3882:2007 and BS 8601:2013 that demonstrates fitness purpose 
for all proposed planting soils; a site specific product suppliers specification for 
structural soil, including composition and installation; annotated sections for all 
planting types (tree pit, shrub beds and hedging, grassland); a planting methodology; 
5 year aftercare methodology including a chronological matrix of aftercare tasks and 
an implementation programme shall be submitted to an approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing and the landscaping shall thereafter be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details’

Subject to a modification of Condition 17 to read:

‘No gates shall be erected to the proposed vehicle access without first obtaining the 
express authorisation of the Local Planning Authority’

Subject to additional Condition to read:

‘The restoration and conversion works proposed to the existing hotel shall be 
completed to the satisfaction of the Local planning authority prior to first beneficial 
occupation of any new build dwelling hereby approved’

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘Construction management plan condition – Prior to commencement of development 
a scheme of construction management shall be submitted to an approved by the 
Local Planning Authority, to include details of construction traffic routes, site 
hoardings, site access, contractor parking and wheel washing facilities.  Construction 
of the development shall be managed strictly in accordance with the scheme so 
approved.

Subject to additional Condition to read:

‘No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a scheme of 
environment improvements to the footway and carriageway adjacent to the site, has 
been submitted to and approval in writing by the LPA.  The works should include as 
required, but not be limited to surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage, lighting, lining and 
signing, street furniture and Traffic Orders as may be required as a consequence of 
the scheme.  The agreed scheme to be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA 
prior to beneficial occupation of the development for the purposes approved’



15/00087/MJR -  BUTETOWN

LAND ADJACENT TO DRAKE WALK, ATLANTIC WHARF 
Proposed 4 storey office building with undercroft parking re-routing of public riverside 
walkway and renovation of existing dock feeder footbridge.

(C) APPLICATIONS REFUSED  
14/01445/DCO – LLANDAFF

HOWELLS SCHOOL, CARDIFF ROAD
The construction of a 325SQM two storey sports pavilion which includes a link lobby 
connection to the existing sports hall.  The demolition of a circa 17 linear meters of 
1.6m high dry stone walling and the formation of an opening to the south east 
elevation of the existing sports hall.

14/01563/DCO – LLANDAFF 

HOWELLS SCHOOL, CARDIFF ROAD
Construction of 61M X 43M floodlit 3G synthetic turf sports pitch and non-floodlit 
macadam netball and tennis courts for school use Monday to Friday 08:00 -19:00 
and school and selected community group use on Saturdays 10:00 – 18:00 with no 
use on Sundays and bank holidays plus associated works.

14/01752/DCO – LLANDAFF 

HOWELLS SCHOOL, CARDIFF ROAD
The construction of a 325SQM two storey sports pavilion which includes a link lobby 
connection to the existing sports hall.  The demolition of circa 17 linear meters of 
1.6M high, dry stone walling and the forming of an opening to the south east 
elevation of the existing sports hall. 

14/02192/MNR – CATHAYS 

6 LUCAS STREET
Demolition of existing garage & erection of new build development to form 9 no flats.

 

111 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

The Committee received the report on applications decided under delegated powers 
for May 2015. 

112 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

22 July 2015 




